### SIND ORDINANCE NO. III OF 1974

## THE SIND BOARD OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1974

[12<sup>™</sup> February,1974]

1970.

**An Ordinance** to amend the Sind Board of Technical Education Ordinance, 1970.

**WHEREAS** it is expedient to amend the Sind Board of **Preamble**. Technical Education Ordinance, 1970, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

**AND WHEREAS** the Provincial Assembly is not in session and the Governor of Sind is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 128 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-

- 1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sind Board of Short title and Technical Education (Amendment) Ordinance, 1974. commencement.
  - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- In the Sind Board of Technical Education Ordinance, Amendment of 1970, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Ordinance, in sub-section (1) of section4 Amendment of Sub-section Ordinance, in Ordinance XVI of
  - (a) in clause (iii), for the words "Sind Engineering College", the words "Sind University Engineering College" shall be substituted;
  - (b) in clause (vii), for the words and comma "Education Extension and Specialized Services Sind, Hyderabad", the words and commas "Bureau of Curriculum, Education Extension and Specialized Services, Sind" shall be substituted;
  - (c) in clause (ix),(x) and (xi), for the word "Government", the words "Controlling Authority" shall be substituted;

## SIND ORDINANCE NO. III OF 1974

#### THE SIND BOARD OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1974

(d) in clause (xi), the word "and" shall be omitted;

- (e) for clause (xii), the following clause shall be substituted:-
  - "(xii) two person to be nominated by the Controlling Authority;"; and
- (f) after clause (xii), the following clauses (xiii), (xiv) and (xv) shall be added:-
  - "(xiii) one Industrialist to be nominated by the Controlling Authority;
  - (xiv) one member of Central Council, Institute of Engineers Pakistan, belonging to any local centre of the Institute in Sind, to be nominated by the Controlling Authority; and
  - (xv)the Deputy Directress of Vocational Institutes for Girls, Directorate of Technical Education, Sind."

3.	In the Principal Ordinance, in section 7, for the figure "5", the figure "4" shall be substituted	Amendment of section 7 of Sind Ordinance XVI of 1970.
4.	In the Principal Ordinance, in section 10, for the word "Secretary" the word "Minister" shall be substituted.	Amendment of section 10 of Sind Ordinance XVI of 1970.
5.	In the Principal Ordinance, in sub-section (2) of section 12, after clause (i), the following shall be inserted as clause (i-a):-	Amendment of section 12 of Sind Ordinance XVI of 1970.
	"(i-a) to regulate the development of technical, vocational, industrial and commercial education below degree level by compulsory registration thereof;".	

## SIND ORDINANCE NO. III OF 1974

# THE SIND BOARD OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1974

6. In the Principal Ordinance, in sub-section (1) of section Amendment of 16 and 17 for the words "Government", the words sections 16 and "Controlling Authority" shall be substituted. 17 of Sind Ordinance XVI of 1970. 7. In the Principal Ordinance, after section 30, the following **Addition** of shall be added as section 31:section 31 to Sind Ordinance XVI of Saving "31. Anything done, proceeding or action taken, 1970. rights or assets acquired, obligation or liability incurred, persons appointed or authorized, jurisdiction or power conferred, endowment, bequest or fund created, donation or grant made, scholarship or award instituted, recognition granted, order issued and Regulations or Rules made by the West Pakistan Board of Technical Education or any other Board in this behalf on or after 1<sup>st</sup> July, 1970 in relating to institutions in the Province of Sind shall be deemed to have been respectively done, taken, acquired, incurred, appointed or authorized, conferred, created, made, instituted, granted, issued and made by the Board

constituted under this Ordinance.".